the hazards of the occupation or otherwise, in consideration of a premium intended to cover the risks of all the persons insured under such policy.

- 6. Nothing in this section shall apply to or in any way affect contracts of life insurance or contracts supplemental thereto which shall contain provisions intended to safeguard such life insurance against lapse that shall provide a special surrender value therefor, in the event that the insured thereunder shall, by reason of accidental bodily injury or disease, be unable to continue the premium payment thereon.
- 7. Any corporation or association to which this section applies, or any officer or agent thereof, which or who issues or delivers in this state, or to any citizen thereof, any accident or health policy or contract in wilful violation of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1911.

No. 296, S.]

[Published May 6, 1911.

## CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT to create section 1774m of the statutes, relating to perfecting the title of stockholders in a corporation after the dissolution of the same.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1774m. 1. Whenever any corporation organized under the laws of the state of Wisconsin shall have been dissolved, whether by expiration of time or otherwise, owning any real property in this state, the certificate of the president, or secretary, of said corporation at the time of such dissolution, with the seal of the corporation annexed, giving the names of the persons holding stock in said corporation at the time of its dissolution, and the shares or proportional interest of said persons in the corporate property, whether said certificate be made before or after the passage of this act, shall be prima facie evidence of the title of said persons in said corporate property. and said certificate may be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county where said property is located, and the record thereof shall be likewise prima facie evidence.

2. This act shall not affect the rights of creditors of the corporation, and shall not apply where any court of competent jurisdiction has made disposition of the property, or where the property has been conveyed by the corporation, or distributed among the stockholders by conveyance or otherwise, so as to make it a matter of record in the office of the register of deeds of the proper county.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 7.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1911.

No. 303, S.]

[Published May 6, 1911.

## CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT to prevent the establishing of a street or public way in certain counties without the approval of the board of supervisors.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Schate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. In all counties of this state having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more, according to the last state or national census, it shall be unlawful for any owner of real estate or for any person having an interest therein, without the limits of any incorporated city, to lay out, set aside, establish, or dedicate any street, road, or way for public use; or to set aside, leave, maintain, or retain any strip of land for such public use, or that shall be used or is intended to be used for such public purpose, without first obtaining the consent and approval of the county board of supervisors of such county.

Section 2. Such consent may be obtained, either by platting the land adjacent to said street, roadway, or highway, and having the same recorded in accordance with the statutes in such cases made and provided, or by applying to the county board of supervisors for such approval upon petition, with proper survey attached showing the width, limits, and boundaries of such street, road, or highway so to be established, and the lands adjacent thereto.

Section 3. Any person, firm, or corporation who shall establish, dedicate, or set aside for public use any such street, public way, roadway, or highway without first obtaining such consent or approval from the county board of supervisors, or who shall fail or neglect to comply with the provisions of this act, shall forfeit to such county not less than five hundred dollars nor more than five thousand dollars. All forfeiture incurred under